Contained Gold 599koz
 Mill
  Ore Treated
   Holt Toll Mill 3,116kt
   Stock Mill 3,348kt
   Black Fox Mill 0kt
   Total 6,464kt
  Ore Grade
   Holt Toll Mill 6.30gpt-Au
   Stock Mill 6.47gpt-Au
   Black Fox Mill 0.00gpt-Au
   Total 6.39gpt-Au
  Contained Gold
   Holt Toll Mill 628koz
   Stock Mill 700koz
   Black Fox Mill 0koz
   Total 1,328koz
  Recovered Gold
   Holt Toll Mill 603koz
   Stock Mill 665koz
   Black Fox Mill 0koz
   Total 1,268koz
Revenue ($000s)
 Gross Revenue  $945,455
 Refining & Transportation Charges $1,615
 Net Smelter Return $943,840
 Royalty $0
 Gross Income From Mining $943,840
 Realized Price (Gold) US$748.72/oz-Au
Operating Cost ($000s)
  Open Pit Mine ($107,348)
  Underground Mine ($117,083)
  Mine G&A ($42,576)
  Holt Toll Mill ($120,256)
  Stock Mill ($84,265)
  Black Fox Mill $0
  G&A ($19,907)
  Operating Costs ($485,704)
 US$385.29/oz-Au
 US$75.15/t-milled
Cash Operating Margin $458,136
 US$363.43/oz-Au
 US$70.88/t-milled
Capital Cost
 Equipment ($98,118)
 Development (Capitalized) ($57,963)
 Total Capital ($156,081)
Cash Flow  $302,055
 (NPV5%) $227,081
 IRR 62%

Apollo Gold Corporation  X
Black Fox Project   NI 43-101 Technical Report

SRK Consulting (US), Inc.  April 14, 2008
Black Fox.NI 43-101 Technical Report.144418.KG.033.doc

Table 7:  Project Sensitivity (NPV5%, $000’s)
Description -10% -5% Base Case +5% +10%
Gold Price $152,715 $189,898 $227,081 $264,264 $301,447
Operating Costs $266,356 $246,719 $227,081 $207,443 $187,806
Capital Costs $235,932 $231,236 $227,081 $222,926 $218,770

Conclusions
The Black Fox deposit has been adequately drill tested to estimate grade and tonnes classified as
Indicated and Inferred Resources.  The estimation results have defined an Indicated Resource
potentially exploitable by open pit mining at a 1gpt-Au cut-off, of 4.8Mt with an average grade
of 5.3gpt-Au containing 0.8Moz of gold.  Additionally, it defines an Indicated Resource
potentially exploitable by underground mining at a 3gpt-Au cut-off, of 1.7Mt with an average
grade of 11.4gpt-Au containing 0.6Moz of gold.

The open pit and underground mine design have defined a combined Indicated ore reserve of

[…]

Operating Cost ($000s)
  Open Pit Mine ($107,348)
  Underground Mine ($117,083)
  Mine G&A ($42,576)
  Holt Toll Mill ($120,256)
  Stock Mill ($84,265)
  Black Fox Mill $0
  G&A ($19,907)
  Operating Costs ($485,704)
 US$385.29/oz-Au
 US$75.15/t-milled
Cash Operating Margin $458,136
 US$363.43/oz-Au
 US$70.88/t-milled
Capital Cost
 Equipment ($98,118)
 Development (Capitalized) ($57,963)
 Total Capital ($156,081)
Cash Flow  $302,055
 (NPV5%) $227,081
 IRR 62%

Apollo Gold Corporation  16-62
Black Fox Project   NI 43-101 Technical Report

SRK Consulting (US), Inc.  April 14, 2008
Black Fox.NI 43-101 Technical Report.144418.KG.033.doc

16.10.3 Sensitivity
Sensitivity analysis for key economic parameters are shown in Table 16.10.3.1.  This analysis
suggests that the project is most sensitive to market price.  Operating costs are slightly more
sensitive than capital costs due to the many operating functions associated with the project.
Also, the purchase of the existing Stock Mill resulted in a lower than ‘typical’ capital cost for
this project, which has the effect of making capital costs less sensitive.

Table 16.10.3.1:  Project Sensitivity (NPV5%, US$000’s)
Description -10% -5% Base Case +5% +10%
Gold Price $152,715 $189,898 $227,081 $264,264 $301,447
Operating Costs $266,356 $246,719 $227,081 $207,443 $187,806
Capital Costs $235,932 $231,236 $227,081 $222,926 $218,770

0

0.2

0.4

0.6

0.8

1

1.2

‐

5,000

10,000

15,000

20,000

25,000

30,000

35,000

40,000

1‐
JA
N
‐2
00

9

1‐
JU
L‐
20

09

1‐
JA
N
‐2
01

0

1‐
JU
L‐
20

10

1‐
JA
N
‐2
01

1

1‐
JU
L‐
20

11

1‐
JA
N
‐2
01

2

1‐
JU
L‐
20

12

1‐
JA
N
‐2
01

3

1‐
JU
L‐
20

13

1‐
JA
N
‐2
01

4

1‐
JU
L‐
20

14

1‐
JA
N
‐2
01

5

1‐
JU
L‐
20

15

1‐
JA
N
‐2
01

6

1‐
JU
L‐
20

16

1‐
JA
N
‐2
01

7

1‐
JU
L‐
20

17

A
u
G
ra
de

 (
g/
t)

To
nn

es
 P
er
 D
ay

Date

Tonnage/Grade For Blackfox Open Pit

Ore tpd Waste tpd Total Ore (g/t) Linear (Waste tpd)

Current underground workings